PACHHUNGA UNIVERSITY COLLEGE (A Constituent College of Mizoram University) AIZAWL MIZORAM

Dr. H.C. Lalchhuanawma Coordinator Ph. 8414878025

Dr. H. Laldinmawia Asst. Coordinator Ph. 98623 24588



Dr. Lalhriatzuala Asst. Coordinator Ph. 87309 26422

Dr. Vanlalveni Pachuau Asst. Coordinator Ph. 90896 74067

igac.puc@gmail.com

IQAC BOARD MEETING MINUTES

Date : 23rd May, 2023

Time : 01:30 PM

Venue: Principal's Conference Room, PUC

The Chairman and Principal, Prof. H.Lalthanzara welcomed the Board members. Apologies were received from members who could not attend the meeting; Prof. Lalnundanga, Registrar, Mizoram University engaged in other meeting chaired by him; Prof. Diwakar Tiwari due to engagement in NAAC visit and Prof. H. Lalruatsanga, due to the two days workshop organized by the Botany department; Zothantluanga Ralte, Vice-President, Students' Union due to ongoing university examination. Dr. K.K. Singh, Asst. Coordinator, IQAC have left the college for Manipur University. The chairman announced the result of the re-DVV of the 4th cycle of the NAAC Assessment, wherein the grade received by the college had been upgraded from 3.37 to 3.47, with A+ ranking valid from 21.04.2023 till 20.04.2028. He invited the Coordinator, Dr. H.C. Lalchhuanawma to lay out the agenda for the meeting for discussion and approval by the Board.

RESOLUTIONS:

I. Approval of college AQAR:

The AQAR compiled by the IQAC was reviewed and approved for submission.

II. Annual Plan:

The Annual Plan of the IQAC was reviewed and discussed. The plan consists of the following items:

1. Strengthening report system (Revision of DSR format): Approved

2. Strengthening College Website:

a) IRIN System: <u>Approved</u> with instructions to the IQAC to consult the IT & Website Committee before further actions.

PACHHUNGA UNIVERSITY COLLEGE (A Constituent College of Mizoram University) AIZAWL MIZORAM

Dr. H.C. Lalchhuanawma Coordinator Ph. 8414878025

Dr. H. Laldinmawia Asst. Coordinator Ph. 98623 24588



Dr. Lalhriatzuala Asst. Coordinator Ph. 87309 26422

Dr. Vanlalveni Pachuau Asst. Coordinator Ph. 90896 74067

iqac.puc@gmail.com

- b) Payment Gateway SBI Collect: **Approved** with instructions to coordinate with the accounts section to provide the gateway through the college website.
- c) Alumni Corner and Registration: <u>Approved</u> with instructions to coordinate with the College IT Committee to provide a page in the college website.

d) Question Databank : <u>Approved</u>e) CV of Faculty Members: : <u>Approved</u>

3. Strengthening of classroom infrastructure:

- a) Rack for the students in the classroom
- b) Smart Board for the classrooms
- c) Upgradation of classroom furniture
 All items were **Approved**, with instructions for Shri. K. Lalmuansanga, S.O to survey classroom furniture (lecterns, podiums, benches and tables) for necessary repair and/or replacement.

4. Organizing more Research Methodology, Intellectual Property Rights and Entrepreneurship Seminars/ workshops. : Approved

IQAC will take up the initiative to coordinate with the college Research & Development Cell, Intellectual and Property Rights Committee, and the Entrepreneurship and Knowledge Cell for necessary action with funding from the College.

5. Implementing Peer Team Suggestions from 3rd NAAC Cycle: Approved

a) Startup with drive among students:

The IQAC, along with the Department of Management and the Entrepreneurship and Knowledge Cell will take up the initiative of establishing an Incubation Centre in the college.

b) Creation of Students' Group Insurance:

The initiative will be taken up the college in collaboration with representatives from LIC.

c) Separate Hostel for Post-Graduate and International Students:

The college Building Committee will take up the initiative for construction of separate hostels for male and female Post Graduate and International Students.

PACHHUNGA UNIVERSITY COLLEGE (A Constituent College of Mizoram University) AIZAWL MIZORAM

Dr. H.C. Lalchhuanawma Coordinator Ph. 8414878025

Dr. H. Laldinmawia Asst. Coordinator Ph. 98623 24588



Dr. Lalhriatzuala Asst. Coordinator Ph. 87309 26422

Dr. Vanlalveni Pachuau Asst. Coordinator Ph. 90896 74067

igac.puc@gmail.com

d) Construction of Guest House within the Campus:

The College Building Committee will take up the initiative for construction of a Guest House within the campus.

e) Creation of Tribal Research Centre:

A large-scale initiative will be taken up by the college and the IQAC for construction of a Tribal Research Centre or a Traditional Knowledge Hub, with a project proposal to be submitted to the NEC.

f) Attract students from other states of India and abroad:

The college's implementation of the CUET for admission to the college since 2022 has resulted in the admission of a few students from other states and abroad. Continuation of this mode of admission, as well as collaboration with the Indian Council of Cultural Relations, MZU has also furthered this initiative, with thirteen (13) students from neighbouring and African countries currently under application for admission to the college. Initiatives to raise Peer Perception will also be undertaken.

g) Strengthen industry-institute interaction:

Initiatives have been taken to coordinate with Mizoram University and Higher and Technical Education, Govt. of Mizoram for provision of Service Providers for Vocational and Skill Courses, with MoUs to be signed with industry institutions.

- III. While the re-DVV has shown an improvement in the overall grade received by the college, the Board recommends that the IQAC should immediately look into the reasons for the reduction of points under Criteria 1: Curricular Aspects, from the original Grade Point of 2.95 to 2.85 after re-DVV. IQAC Coordinators are entrusted to take immediate actions.
- **IV.** With regards to the invitation received by OPEN magazine for participation in the Best Colleges of India Ranking held by the magazine, the Board declined participation for the moment.

PACHHUNGA UNIVERSITY COLLEGE (A Constituent College of Mizoram University) AIZAWL MIZORAM

Dr. H.C. Lalchhuanawma Coordinator Ph. 8414878025

Dr. H. Laldinmawia Asst. Coordinator Ph. 98623 24588



igac.puc@gmail.com

Dr. Lalhriatzuala Asst. Coordinator Ph. 87309 26422

Dr. Vanlalveni Pachuau Asst. Coordinator Ph. 90896 74067

V. With the appointment of PUC- IQAC Assistant Coordinator, Dr, K.K. Singh to Manipur University and his resignation from the college, the Board recommends the appointment of Dr. P.C Vanlalhluna, Department of Botany for appointment as Assistant Coordinator to the post vacated by Dr. KK Singh.

The meeting ended at 03:22 PM.

Recorder: Dr. Vanlalveni Pachuau, Asst. Coordinator, IQAC, PUC

Dr. H.C. Lalchhuanawma

Coordinator

Prof. H. LalthanzaraPrincipal & Chairman

IQAC BOARD MEETING ATTENDANCE

Time: Dt. 23.05.2023 (Tuesday), 1:30 p.m.

Venue: Principal's Conference Hall, Pachhunga University College

Sl.No.	Name	Signature
l.	Prof. H. Latthanzara	4 Em
2.	Dr. Tawnenga	Dumany
3	by Lalbiakthanga, 125	Thereof
4	ly Lattaupura,	
5-	Dr. Vantalueni Vachuan	Var.
6	An H. Laldin mavie	
7.	A. Lal eluansanga	Lague-
8.	Dr. Lathrietzerole	OL
2	Dr. Vonnemliena	17/2
10.	H. Brak maeorà.	Due
11.	Lattanbuia	What have been a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second an
12.	Herry Labourizuala	Jan
13.		Due
14.	H. S. Lalsangpura H. C. Ralchhuarawana	Helical
		1
1		